International Journal of Advances in Applied Sciences (IJAAS)
Vol. 14, No. 1, March 2025, pp. 151~163
ISSN: 2252-8814, DOI: 10.11591/ijaas.v14.i1.pp151-163      151
Journal homepage: http://ijaas.iaescore.com
Stock’s selection and trend prediction using technical analysis
and artificial neural network
Ignatius Wiseto Prasetyo Agung1,2, Toni Arifin1,2, Erfian Junianto1,2, Muhammad Ihsan Rabbani1,3,
Ariefa Diah Mayangsari1,2

[8] S. Goutte, H. V. Le, F. Liu, and H. J. von Mettenheim, “Deep learning and technical analysis in cryptocurrency market,” Financ.
Res. Lett., vol. 54, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.frl.2023.103809.
[9] M. M. Navarro, M. N. Young, Y. T. Prasetyo, and J. V. Taylar, “Stock market optimization amidst the COVID-19 pandemic:
Technical analysis, K-means algorithm, and mean-variance model (TAKMV) approach,” Heliyon, vol. 9, no. 7, 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.heliyon.2023.e17577.
[10] L. Yin, B. Li, P. Li, and R. Zhang, “Research on stock trend prediction method based on optimized random forest,” CAAI Trans.
Intell. Technol., vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 274–284, 2023, doi: 10.1049/cit2.12067.
[11] P. Khodaee, A. Esfahanipour, and H. Mehtari Taheri, “Forecasting turning points in stock price by applying a novel hybrid CNN-
LSTM-ResNet model fed by 2D segmented images,” Eng. Appl. Artif. Intell., vol. 116, 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.engappai.2022.105464.
[12] S. B. Achelis, Technical analysis from A to Z, vol. 77. McGraw-Hill, 2000.
[13] C. Pistolese, Select winning stocks using technical analysis. McGraw Hill, 2007.
[14] Y. Ni, Y. C. Liao, and P. Huang, “Momentum in the Chinese stock market: evidence from stochastic oscillator indicators,”
Emerg. Mark. Financ. Trade, vol. 51, pp. S99–S110, 2015, doi: 10.1080/1540496X.2014.998916.
[15] J. Ma, Y. Ding, V. J. L. Gan, C. Lin, and Z. Wan, “Spatiotemporal prediction of PM2.5 concentrations at different time
granularities using IDW-BLSTM,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 107897–107907, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2932445.
[16] S. Hochreiter and J. Schmidhuber, “Long Short-Term Memory,” Neural Comput., vol. 9, no. 8, pp. 1735–1780, Nov. 1997, doi:
10.1162/neco.1997.9.8.1735.
[17] G. Sonkavde, D. S. Dharrao, A. M. Bongale, S. T. Deokate, D. Doreswamy, and S. K. Bhat, “Forecasting stock market prices
using machine learning and deep learning models: a systematic review, performance analysis and discussion of implications,” Int.
J. Financ. Stud., vol. 11, no. 3, 2023, doi: 10.3390/ijfs11030094.
[18] D. Sheth and M. Shah, “Predicting stock market using machine learning: best and accurate way to know future stock prices,” Int.
J. Syst. Assur. Eng. Manag., vol. 14, no. 1, pp. 1–18, 2023, doi: 10.1007/s13198-022-01811-1.
[19] Y. Guo, “Stock price prediction based on LSTM neural network: the effectiveness of news sentiment analysis,” Proc. - 2020 2nd
Int. Conf. Econ. Manag. Model Eng. ICEMME 2020, pp. 1018–1024, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ICEMME51517.2020.00206.
[20] N. Sakinah, M. Tahir, T. Badriyah, and I. Syarif, “LSTM with adam optimization-powered high accuracy preeclampsia
classification,” IES 2019 - Int. Electron. Symp. Role Techno-Intelligence Creat. an Open Energy Syst. Towar. Energy Democr.
Proc., pp. 314–319, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ELECSYM.2019.8901536.
[21] 50Pros, “List of Fortune 500,” 50ProsTM. Accessed: Oct. 29, 2024. [Online]. Available: https://www.50pros.com/fortune500
[22] A. Persakis, A. Fassas, and A. Koutoupis, “How does world economic policy uncertainty influence the carbon dioxide emission
reporting and performance? Study of Fortune Global 500 firms,” Environ. Sci. Pollut. Res., vol. 31, no. 16, pp. 24014–24041,
2024, doi: 10.1007/s11356-024-32643-0.
[23] Yahoo! Finance, “Yahoo! Finance,” Yahoo. Accessed: Oct. 29, 2024. [Online]. Available: https://finance.yahoo.com/
[24] X. Li, P. Wu, and W. Wang, “Incorporating stock prices and news sentiments for stock market prediction: A case of Hong Kong,”
Inf. Process. Manag., vol. 57, no. 5, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.ipm.2020.102212.
[25] D. A. Anggoro and D. Novitaningrum, “Comparison of accuracy level of support vector machine (SVM) and artificial neural
network (ANN) algorithms in predicting diabetes mellitus disease,” ICIC Express Lett., vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 9–18, 2021, doi:
10.24507/icicel.15.01.9.
[26] H. Baek, “A CNN-LSTM stock prediction model based on genetic algorithm optimization,” Asia-Pacific Financ. Mark., vol. 31,
no. 2, pp. 205–220, 2024, doi: 10.1007/s10690-023-09412-z.
[27] S. Wang, “A stock price prediction method based on BiLSTM and improved transformer,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 104211–
104223, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3296308.
[28] K. Chaudhari and A. Thakkar, “Neural network systems with an integrated coefficient of variation-based feature selection for
stock price and trend prediction,” Expert Syst. Appl., vol. 219, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.2023.119527.
[29] X. D. Zeng, S. Chao, and F. Wong, “Optimization of bagging classifiers based on SBCB algorithm,” 2010 Int. Conf. Mach.
Learn. Cybern. ICMLC 2010, vol. 1, pp. 262–267, 2010, doi: 10.1109/ICMLC.2010.5581054.
[30] P. Sharma, C. Sharma, and P. Mathur, “Machine learning-based stock market forecasting using recurrent neural network,” 9th Int.
Conf. Smart Comput. Commun. Intell. Technol. Appl. ICSCC 2023, pp. 600–605, 2023, doi:
10.1109/ICSCC59169.2023.10335083.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS